which could be an intercompany sale.

The Company believes that this change in accounting principle is preferable as the new method provides a better
comparison with the Company's industry peers, the majority of which expense the MDET at the time of the first sale.

The medical device excise tax applies to sales beginning January 1, 2013; therefore, only 2013 financial results were
affected by this change. The cumulative effect of the change in the prior years is included in retained earnings as of
December 31, 2013 and the comparative period for the three months ended March 31, 2013 has been revised to reflect
the retrospective application of the change in accounting principle had the new method been in effect for all periods,

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

9

as follows:

6

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

10

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income:
Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
Originally As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Cost of goods sold $80,268 $(656 ) $79,612
Selling, general and administrative 100,161 2,802 102,963
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,705 ) (168 ) (1,873 )
Net income (loss) (4,050 ) (1,978 ) (6,028 )
Basic net income (loss) per common share $(0.15 ) $(0.22 )
Diluted net income (loss) per common share (0.15 ) (0.22 )
Comprehensive income (loss) $(10,534 ) $(1,978 ) $(12,512 )

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
December 31, 2013
Originally As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted
(In thousands)

Inventories $213,431 $(6,512 ) $206,919
Deferred tax assets - current 46,300 2,316 48,616
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,752 106 26,858
Retained earnings 285,046 (4,090 ) 280,956

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
Originally As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted
(In thousands)

Net income (loss) $(4,050 ) $(1,978 ) $(6,028 )
Inventories (8,885 ) 2,146 (6,739 )
Prepaid and other current assets 2,872 (168 ) 2,704

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

On July 18, 2013, the FASB issued ASU No. 2013-11, Presentation of an Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net
Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists. This updated guidance
requires an unrecognized tax benefit to be presented in the financial statements as a reduction to a deferred tax asset
for a net operating loss carryforward, similar tax loss, or a tax credit carryforward. To the extent the tax benefit is not
available at the reporting date under the governing tax law or if the entity does not intend to use the deferred tax asset